RESOLUTION NUMBER 995

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ENTRY OF A PURCHASE CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF \$100,000 (BROAD STREET WATERLINE RELOCATION 2025 PROJECT)

WHEREAS, the City Council (the "Council") of the City of Sumter, South Carolina (the "City"), has enacted an Ordinance entitled "An Ordinance Establishing Procurement Procedures for the City of Sumter, South Carolina" (the "Purchasing Ordinance");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchasing Ordinance, the Council must approve by resolution any purchase contract subject to the Purchasing Ordinance that exceeds \$100,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Council has been presented with a request to approve a purchase contract (the "Contract") in excess of \$100,000.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows:

Section 1. The Council hereby approves the Contract for the supplies, services, equipment, or construction identified below:

SUBJECT: Broad Street Waterline Relocation 2025 Project

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR J.W. Brown Construction, LLC

Alcolu, South Carolina

PRICE: \$191,637.12

(Funding Source: State Grant Funds)

METHOD: Invitation for Bids (Purchasing Ordinance, Section II.B.)

Supporting materials are attached.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City Manager is hereby authorized to negotiate, execute, and deliver the Contract on behalf of the City in such form and with such additions, deletions, or modifications as he deems necessary or prudent.

ADOPTED THIS 5^{TH} DAY OF <u>AUGUST 2025</u>, BY SUMTER CITY COUNCIL.

CITY OF SUMTER, SOUTH CAROLINA

| David P. N | lerchant, Mayor |
|---|------------------------------------|
| James B. Blassingame, Mayor Pro Tempore | Calvin K. Hastie, Sr., Councilman |
| Colin C. Davis, Councilman | Gifford M. Shaw, Councilman |
| Anthony Gibson, Councilman | Rebecca Lynn Kennedy, Councilwoman |
| ATTEST: | |
| Linda D. Hammett, City Clerk | |



P.O. BOX 1449 SUMTER, SOUTH CAROLINA 29151

MEMORANDUM

To: Michael Geddings

Director of Public Services

Subject: Bid Opening for

Broad St. Waterline Relocation 2025

From: Ryan Edwards, PLS

Asst. City Engineer

Date: July 18, 2025

A bid opening was held at 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, July 15, 2025, in Conference Room 2 of the City Public Services Complex for the above-referenced project. Bids for this project were open to the public and this project was advertised in the South Carolina Business Opportunities online bid database. Bids received were as follows:

| JW Brown Construction, LLC | (Alcolu, SC) | \$191,637.12 |
|----------------------------|---------------|--------------|
| JB White Construction | (Manning, SC) | \$192,570.84 |
| TCO Construction | (Sumter, SC) | \$258,549.50 |
| B&B Construction | (Sumter, SC) | \$267,450.00 |
| LA Smith | (Sumter, SC) | \$396,470.00 |

It is suggested that we contract with JW Brown Construction, LLC. as they were the low bidder.

Those in attendance were: Tony Butts, Lisa Burns, John Brown, Abby Player, and Ryan Edwards

<u>ITB NUMBER:</u> ITB #3-25/26

ITEM BID: Broad St Waterline Relocation Project 2025

<u>DEPARTMENT:</u> Engineering (R. Edwards)

<u>DATE & TIME:</u> July 15, 2025 @ 2:00 PM / ET

| | | | | J.W. Brown Cons. | | J.B. White Cons. | | TCO Construction | | B & B Construction | | L.A. Smith Comp. | |
|------|---|------|------|------------------|--------------|------------------|--------------|------------------|--------------|--------------------|--------------|------------------|--------------|
| Item | Description | Qty | Unit | Unit Price | Total Price | Unit Price | Total Price | Unit Price | Total Price | Unit Price | Total Price | Unit Price | Total Price |
| 1 | Furnish/Install 12" C-900DR 14 PVC | 1087 | LF | \$108.00 | \$117,396.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$127.64 | \$138,744.68 | \$150.00 | \$163,050.00 | \$213.15 | \$231,694.05 |
| 2 | Furnish/Install 12" Gate Valve with Valve Box | 2 | EA | \$5,735.76 | \$11,471.52 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$20,546.50 | \$41,093.00 | \$15,000.00 | \$30,000.00 | \$14,375.00 | \$28,750.00 |
| 3 | Furnish/Install 12" 45 Degree Mechanical Joints | 6 | EA | \$2,704.96 | \$16,229.76 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$2,458.25 | \$14,749.50 | \$5,000.00 | \$30,000.00 | \$3,750.00 | \$22,500.00 |
| 4 | Meter & Backflow device, Include 2" water service | 2 | EA | \$3,000.00 | \$6,000.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$4,462.23 | \$8,924.46 | \$5,000.00 | \$10,000.00 | \$12,750.00 | \$25,500.00 |
| 5 | Relocate Fire Hydrant Assembly to include new tee, valve, & leg | 1 | EA | \$13,100.00 | \$13,100.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$14,095.00 | \$14,095.00 | \$10,000.00 | \$10,000.00 | \$18,125.00 | \$18,125.00 |
| 6 | Furnish/Install 18" of flowable fill for waterline to be abandoned in place | 32 | CY | \$303.12 | \$9,699.84 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$435.23 | \$13,927.36 | \$200.00 | \$6,400.00 | \$840.63 | \$26,900.16 |
| 7 | Connect to existing waterline | 2 | EA | \$5,870.00 | \$11,740.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$7,417.75 | \$14,835.50 | \$7,500.00 | \$15,000.00 | \$10,250.00 | \$20,500.00 |
| 8 | Clearing & Grubbing in project path | 1 | LS | \$6,000.00 | \$6,000.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$12,180.00 | \$12,180.00 | \$3,000.00 | \$3,000.00 | \$22,500.79 | \$22,500.79 |
| | TOTAL | | | | \$191,637.12 | | \$192,570.84 | | \$258,549.50 | | \$267,450.00 | | \$396,470.00 |

ITEMS IN BOLD TYPE DO NOT MATCH THE COMPANY'S BID RETURN.





